

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10510/2009

GANGA PRASAD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ARUN KUMAR PANDEY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for and prayer for interim relief)

Date: 11/05/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Praveen Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner on 15.1.2010 does not confirm the service upon respondent No.3. Since petitioner has, instead of filing proof of service upon such respondent, simply filed a receipt of sending notice to respondent No.3 by registered post, acknowledgment due, which cannot be considered as proper and sufficient proof as per law.

Item No.75

-2-

Petitioners have to confirm the service upon unserved respondent No.3 by proper mode, as provided in the Code of Civil Procedure thereby to affix the notice at the given address in presence of process server of nearest Civil Court, in case of refusal of notice by such person.

Petitioner has to confirm such service, as a last chance, before 6.8.2010.

If proof of service is not filed before 6.8.2010,

the matter is required to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge
in Chambers for non-prosecution.

(S.G. SHAH)
Registrar

rd